

No. 18-481

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,

Petitioner,

v.

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA D/B/A ARGUS LEADER,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ALLIANCE OF MARINE
MAMMAL PARKS & AQUARIUMS, AMERICAN FARM
BUREAU FEDERATION, ANIMAL AGRICULTURE
ALLIANCE, FUR INFORMATION COUNCIL OF
AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR BIOMEDICAL
RESEARCH, PET INDUSTRY JOINT ADVISORY
COUNCIL, PINNACLE PET, PROTECT THE HARVEST,
THE UNITED STATES ASSOCIATION OF REPTILE
KEEPERS, AND THE ZOOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

IRA KASDAN

Counsel of Record

BEZALEL STERN

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP

Washington Harbour

3050 K Street, NW, Suite 400

Washington, DC 20007

(202) 342-8400

ikasdan@kelleydrye.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE WORD “CONFIDENTIAL” MEANS “CONFIDENTIAL”.....	7
II. THE COURT SHOULD ENSURE THAT THE LEGACY OF <i>NATIONAL PARKS</i> IS OVERRULED	9
A. The Court Should Overrule the D.C. Circuit’s Law Review-Inspired Precedent of <i>Public Citizen Health Research Group</i>	9
B. Reputational Harm Causes Real Damage.....	14
III. THE CURRENT EXEMPTION 4 TEST OFTEN LEADS TO PROLONGED LITIGATION AND ABSURD RESULTS....	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. <i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. U.S. Food & Drug Administration</i>	17
B. <i>Jurewicz v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i>	20
IV. WITHNOUNIFORMUNDERSTANDING OF “CONFIDENTIAL,” MANY LAWSUITS ARE OFTEN FILED IN DIFFERENT CIRCUITS IN ORDER TO RETRIEVE THE SAME CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION	22
V. A RECENT REPORT SHOWS THE PERVASIVE MISUSE OF FOIA BY AMICI’S DETRACTORS IN THE ABSENCE OF A MEANINGFUL EXEMPTION 4 TEST.....	27
VI. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>AIDS Healthcare Found. v.</i> <i>U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,</i> No. CV1107925MMMJEMX, 2014 WL 10983763 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2014)	13
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v.</i> <i>U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,</i> Case No. 12-cv-04376-EDL (N.D. Cal., filed August 20, 2012)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Argus Leader Media v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,</i> 224 F. Supp. 3d 827 (D.S.D. 2016)	13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v.</i> <i>U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,</i> No. CV-16-00527-TUC-BGM, 2018 WL 1586648 (D. Ariz. Mar. 30, 2018)	13, 24, 25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v.</i> <i>U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,</i> No. 18-15997 (9th Cir. Jan. 14, 2019)	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v.</i> <i>United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,</i> No. 16-cv-00527 (D. Ariz. filed August 9, 2016)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers,</i> 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Edelman v. U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , No. 315CV02750BENBGS, 2017 WL 4286939 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2017)	13
<i>Humane Soc’y Int’l v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. 16-cv-00720 (D.D.C. filed Apr. 18, 2016).	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Jurewicz v.</i> <i>United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 741 F.3d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	20, 21
<i>Kuehl v. Sellner</i> , 887 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2018).	22
<i>National Parks & Conservation Association v.</i> <i>Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v.</i> <i>Food & Drug Administration</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watkins v.</i> <i>U.S. Bureau of Customs & Border Prot.</i> , 643 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2011).	12, 13, 19, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4)	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 213420
16 U.S.C. § 136115
16 U.S.C. § 137415
9 C.F.R. § 2.5(b)20
<i>A Review of Animal Rights FOIA Requests Fiscal Year 2017</i> , National Association for Biomedical Research (Dec. 19, 2018)27, 28
Black’s Law Dictionary 361 (10th Ed. 2014)4, 8
<i>Enhancing the Marine Mammal Protection Act: Before the Subcomm. on Oceans, Atmosphere, Fisheries, and Coast Guard of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 115th Cong. (April 25, 2018)</i>	<i>.14, 15, 16</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>FY 15: Animal Rights FOIA Requests</i> , National Association for Biomedical Research (May 19, 2016)	27
Kathleen Vermazen Radez, <i>The Freedom of Information Act Exemption 4: Protecting Corporate Reputation in the Post-Crash Regulatory Environment</i> , 2010 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 632, 658 (2010)	11
Mark Q. Connelly, <i>Secrets and Smokescreens: A Legal and Economic Analysis of Government Disclosures of Business Data</i> , 1981 Wis. L. Rev. 207.	<i>passim</i>
Thomas L. Patten and Kenneth W. Weinstein, <i>Disclosure of Business Secrets Under the Freedom of Information Act: Suggested Limitations</i> , 29 Admin. L. Rev. 193 (1977).	12, 21
